

No. 09-1403

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., PETITIONER.

v.

HALLIBURTON CO.; DAVID J. LESAR, RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Lewis Kahn
Neil Rothstein
*Special Counsel to Lead
Plaintiff*
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC
206 Covington Street
Madisonville, LA 70447
Tel.: (504) 455-1400

E. Lawrence Vincent
3948 Legacy Drive
#106-324
Plano, TX 75023
Tel.: (214) 680-1668

David Boies
dboies@bsflp.com
Counsel of Record
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel.: (914) 749-8200

Carl E. Goldfarb
Justin D. Fitzdam
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel.: (954) 356-0011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULES 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. <i>Basic And Oscar</i>	4
B. The Complaint.....	7
1. Asbestos Allegations	8
2. Accounting Allegations.....	11
3. Allegations Regarding Dresser Merger	13
C. District Court Proceedings	14

D. The District Court’s Loss Causation Analysis.....	16
E. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion.....	19
F. The Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	27
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Requiring Proof Of Loss Causation At Class Certification Conflicts With This Court’s Ruling In <i>Basic</i>	27
1. Basic Did Not Grant The Fifth Circuit Discretion To Develop Its Own Fraud- On-The-Market Jurisprudence	31
2. Placing The Burden On Plaintiffs To Establish Loss Causation Negates The Presumption Of Reliance Established in <i>Basic</i>	32
3. There Is No Justification For Requiring Proof Of Loss Causation To Trigger The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption	38

4. Loss Causation Is Not A Test Of The Applicability Of The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Or Of Price Distortion At The Time Of A Misrepresentation Or Omission	40
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Imposes An Improper And Premature Merits Inquiry In Violation Of <i>Eisen</i> And Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23	46
1. The Fifth Circuit Imposes At Class Certification A Merits Inquiry Not Required By Rule 23	50
2. Plaintiffs Are Prejudiced By The Requirement That They Establish Loss Causation Without Merits Discovery	52
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Constitutes Impermissible Judicial Legislation That Impinges On A Plaintiff’s Right To A Jury Trial And Unduly Limits Private Securities Actions	57
1. The Fifth Circuit Rule Was Motivated By Policy Concerns Regarding Class Certification	57

2. Recalibrating The Requirements For A Securities Class Action Is the Role Of Congress, Not The Courts.....	60
3. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Deprives Plaintiffs Of The Right To A Jury Trial And Requires Plaintiffs To Meet A Higher Standard Of Proof At Class Certification Than At Summary Judgment	62
4. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Would Unduly Restrict Private Securities Actions And Preclude Meritorious Actions.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	27, 63
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	55
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	58, 60
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	66
<i>Bell v. Ascendent Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Binder v. Gellepsie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	60
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	15

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	63
<i>Dasho v. Susquehanna Corp.</i> , 461 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1972)	63
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	57
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 195 F. Supp.2d 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	50
<i>Fener v. Operating Eng'rs Constr. Indus. & Misc. Pension Fund (Local 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	51
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	55

<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	59
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	63
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	48
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	39, 48
<i>In re Initial Pub. Sec. Offerings Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	35
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Software Toolworks, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994)	55
<i>In re U. S. Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 609 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1979)	63
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-9350 (2d Cir. Apr. 19, 2004)	66
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)	36

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	59
<i>Kaplan v. Rose</i> , 49 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	59
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	54, 65
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	61, 67
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	31
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp'rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	28
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	58
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rachal v. Hill</i> , 435 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1970)	63
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	46
<i>Smith v. New York Enter. America, Inc., SW</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3082(PKL), 2008 WL 2810182 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2008)	50
<i>Southard v. Eight Ball, Inc.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 5542, 1997 WL 391123 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1997)	51
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	5, 27
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	59
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TISC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	41, 42
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	37

<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	31

Statutes

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	61
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)	61
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2)(B)(i)	61
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	60

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	14, 46
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	51
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	62
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)	63

FED. R. EVID. 301	36
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
John C. Coffee Jr., <i>Securities Litigation: The Year Ahead</i> , 245 N.Y.L.J. 5 (Jan. 20, 2011)	39
James D. Cox & Randall S. Thomas, <i>SEC Enforcement Heuristics: An Empirical Inquiry</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 737 (2003)	65
THOMAS LEE HAZEN, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SECURITIES REGULATION (6th ed. 2009).....	67
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud On The Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009)	40
JACK B. WEINSTEIN & MARGARET A. BERGER, WEINSTEIN'S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2006)	36
21B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & KENNETH W. GRAHAM, JR., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 2010)	36
